

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA

**SCA EFiled: Jan 30 2024
03:10PM EST
Transaction ID 71909016**

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA,

Plaintiff below, Respondent,

v.

Supreme Court No.: 23-318
Case No. 22-F-361
Circuit Court of Raleigh County

ANDREW MILLER,

Defendant below, Petitioner.

PETITIONER'S REPLY

Matthew Brummond
W. Va. State Bar No. 10878
Appellate Counsel
Public Defender Services
Appellate Advocacy Division
One Players Club Drive, Suite 301
Charleston, W. Va. 25311
Phone: 304-558-3905
Fax: 304-558-1098
matt.d.brummond@wv.gov

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
REPLY ARGUMENT	1
I. Under the proper standard, the State cannot prove the prosecutor’s impeachment was harmless.	2
A. <i>Chapman v. California</i> is the proper standard—not plain error, nonconstitutional harmlessness, nor <i>State v. Sugg</i> as the Response suggests.....	2
B. Under <i>Chapman</i> , the State cannot prove the prosecutor’s attack on Petitioner’s credibility did not affect the jury’s evaluation of his credibility.....	4
II. The text and history of West Virginia’s recidivist law require the State to prove each subsequent offense be a separate transaction occurring after conviction for the prior.	7
A. The text and history of West Virginia’s recidivist law require that each predicate occur after conviction for the predicate before it.	8
B. Applying the Response’s textual interpretation retroactively to Petitioner would violate the Due Process Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment.	11
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	11
<i>Bouie v. City of Columbia</i> , 378 U.S. 347 (1964).....	1, 12
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993)	2, 3, 4, 7
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967).....	1, 2, 4, 7
<i>Dailey v. Bechtel Corp.</i> , 157 W. Va. 1023, 207 S.E.2d 169 (1974).....	11
<i>Doyle v. Ohio</i> , 426 U.S. 610 (1976).....	1, 4
<i>Gardner v. Ballard</i> , No. 16-0688, 2017 WL 2492800 (W. Va. June 9, 2017) (memorandum decision)	12
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Ent., LLC</i> , 576 U.S. 446 (2015).....	8, 9, 10
<i>Kotteakos v. U.S.</i> , 328 U.S. 750 (1946).....	3
<i>Morissette v. U.S.</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952)	11
<i>State ex rel. Juan M. v. Ames</i> , No. 22-0011, 2023 WL 2785789 (W. Va. Apr. 5, 2023) (memorandum decision)	2
<i>State ex rel. Juan M. v. Ames</i> , No. 22-0011, 2023 WL 3969760 (W. Va. June 13, 2023) (memorandum decision).....	2
<i>State ex rel. Lorenzetti v. Sanders</i> , 235 W. Va. 353, 774 S.E.2d 19 (2015)	12
<i>State ex rel. Stover v. Riffe</i> , 128 W. Va. 70, 35 S.E.2d 689 (1945)	passim
<i>State v. Atkins</i> , 163 W. Va. 502, 261 S.E.2d 55 (1979)	3
<i>State v. Bruffey</i> , 231 W. Va. 502, 745 S.E.2d 540 (2013).....	3
<i>State v. Costello</i> , 245 W. Va. 19, 857 S.E.2d 51 (2021).....	10

<i>State v. Flinn</i> , 158 W. Va. 111, 208 S.E.2d 538 (1974).....	12
<i>State v. Hillberry</i> , 233 W. Va. 27, 754 S.E.2d 603 (2014)	3
<i>State v. Marple</i> , 197 W. Va. 47, 475 S.E.2d 47 (1996)	3
<i>State v. McMannis</i> , 161 W. Va. 437, 242 S.E.2d 571 (1978).....	8, 10, 12, 13
<i>State v. Miller</i> , 194 W. Va. 3, 459 S.E.2d 114 (1995)	3
<i>State v. Norwood</i> , 242 W. Va. 149, 832 S.E.2d 75 (2019)	13
<i>State v. Settle</i> , No. 19-0840, 2021 WL 3833869 (W. Va. Aug. 27, 2021) (memorandum decision).....	13
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 243 W. Va. 470, 844 S.E.2d 711 (2020).....	8, 9, 10
<i>State v. Sugg</i> , 193 W. Va. 388, 456 S.E.2d 469 (1995)	4
<i>State v. Walker</i> , 207 W. Va. 415, 533 S.E.2d 48 (2000).....	4
<i>U.S. v. Gaudin</i> , 515 U.S. 506 (1995)	11
<i>U.S. v. Rivera</i> , 944 F.2d 1563 (11th Cir. 1991)	4, 5, 6
<i>Watson v. U.S.</i> , 552 U.S. 74 (2007).....	9
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. 2254	3
W. Va. Code § 61-11-18	7, 10, 11, 12
Other Authorities	
W. Va. H.B. 5132, Increasing Criminal Penalties for Repeat Offenders for Certain Crimes, 2024 W. Va. Reg. Sess. (2024)	10, 11
William N. Eskridge, Jr., <i>The New Textualism</i> , 37 UCLA L. Rev. 621 (1990)	9

WV LEGIS 79 (2022), 2022 West Virginia Laws Ch. 79 (S.B. 232).....	10
WV LEGIS 84 (2021), 2021 West Virginia Laws Ch. 84 (S.B. 496).....	10
WV LEGIS 88 (2020), 2020 West Virginia Laws Ch. 88 (S.B. 765).....	10
Rules	
W. Va. R. Crim. P. Rule 52(b)	3
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV.....	12
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 10	12
W. Va. Const. Art. III, § 10	12
W. Va. Const. Art. III, § 4	12
